ACT 151

H.B. NO. 1814

A Bill for an Act Relating to Education.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. No later than twenty days prior to the convening of the regular session of 2018, the department of education shall submit a report to the legislature regarding:

(1) The department's progress toward implementing sections 302A-1141, 302A-1141.3, and 302A-1141.4, Hawaii Revised Statutes; and

(2) The expenditure of the funds appropriated in section 2, including details of the training provided and the data accountability to assist with the implementation of sections 302A-1141, 302A-1141.3, and 302A-1141.4, Hawaii Revised Statutes.

SECTION 2. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$460,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2016-2017 to fund one full-time equivalent position (1.0 FTE) to provide training and data accountability to assist with the effective implementation of sections 302A-1141, 302A-1141.3 and 302A-1141.4, Hawaii Revised Statutes.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of education for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2016. (Approved June 29, 2016.)